

No. 24-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN KEVIN WOODWARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL L. BARTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
EVAN GREENBERG  
NOLAN BARTON OLMOS &  
LUCIANO, LLP  
600 University Avenue  
Palo Alto, CA 94301  
(650) 326-2980  
DBarton@nbo.law  
EGreenberg@nbo.law  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 27, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
I. California’s <i>Hatch</i> rule conflicts with this Court’s decisions on what constitutes an acquittal for double jeopardy purposes .....	5
II. California’s <i>Hatch</i> standard also conflicts with this Court’s precedent by creating a presumption against applying the double-jeopardy bar .....	9
III. The question presented is an important one, and this case presents an excellent vehicle for addressing it.....	11
IV. The decision below is wrong and results in a violation of Mr. Woodward’s federal constitutional rights .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	11
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	4-8, 10-12
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	7
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 601 U.S. 87 (2024).....	4-9, 12, 13
<i>People v. Hatch</i> , 22 Cal.4th 260 (2000).....	3-12
<i>People v. Superior Court (Woodward)</i> , 100 Cal.App.5th 679, 319 Cal.Rptr.3d 488 (March 14, 2024) .....	1-4, 6, 9, 12, 13
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	10
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1-4, 6, 8-11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
Cal. Const. art. I, § 15 .....	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 1385 .....	4, 5
Cal. Penal Code § 1385(a) .....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 1385(a) (1996) .....	1
